Yvonne Badenhorst

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Importance:

Good day

Katlego Sebola <KSebola@judiciary.org.za>

Thursday, 10 August 2023 16:48

management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za;
info@gaa.org.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; Issa@lssa.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-
FA@justice.gov.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za;
admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za;
fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; anncoetzee@npa.gov.za;
gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; ramatics@gmail.com;
mjansenvanvuuren@npa.gov.za; Nicolle Oosthuizen; MAGDALENE®@Ipc.org.za;
ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za; mbmaliwa@gmail.com; Cassie Jordaan; Nadine@fsh.co.za;
lidias@savage.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; rosaha@mweb.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal-aid.co.za;
admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten; stephan@puys.co.za;
karlien@puys.co.za; fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za; advocatemarema@gmail.com;
memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn Melville; adminhc@hcmadike.co.za; update@jaa.org.za;
rc@merweproks.co.za; info@freemandube.co.za; siphiwe@freemandube.co.za; viv@jaa.org.za;
advphillipmagagane@gmail.com; thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za; lebeko.law@gmail.com;
jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; lauren@wkattorneys.co.za; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za;
kuhle@ndlovu-sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za; mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com;
bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com; eugene@law.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;
lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com; sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com;
annade®@lawcircle.co.za; sthikhathali@yahoo.com; nelufulekc@gmai.com; Dune Delport; innocentia
makgoe; Maki Malepe; desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za;
rjntimane@webmail.co.za; thabop2002@gmail.com; nimahlaba@webmail.co.za;
admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za; takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za;
shoketsoe@icloud.com; georgemashabane@gmail.com; advocatemabena@gmail.com;
info@motimele.co.za; fmasweneng@gmail.com; tony.beamish@me.com; info@legallyaccurate.co.za;
info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za; admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; Ben; caslaw@intekom.co.za

Rector Kganedi; Nakedi Mohale; Tshepang Mpuru; opulentmolopa@gmail.com

URGENT COURT BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J COMMENCING ON 15 AUGUST 2023
Urgent court directive.pdf; URGENT COURT - JUSTICE NYATHI J.pdf

High

Attached herein is the urgent court directive and the separate urgent court roll of the Honourable Justice Nyathi J.

| trust the above is in order.

WARM REGARDS

MS. KATLEGO SEBOLA

High Court of South Africa

Gauteng Division Pretoria

Secretary to the Honourable Justice Nyathi
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002

P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001

Tel: 012 492 6754

Email: KSebola@judiciary.org.za;

|‘ ithYﬂ*i ?"I Website: www.judiciary.org.za

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
EEFUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA




Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and
others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking
action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by Mimecast Ltd, an innovator in
Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a safer and more useful place for your human generated data. Specializing in;
Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more Click Here.



ARE Yh@'!-

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 15" August 2023

JUDGE: NYATHI J
JUDGE SECRETARY: Katlego Sebola

CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754
EMAIL ADDRESS: KSebola@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

1. There will be roll call on Tuesday, 15 August 2023 in court 4E at 10h00.

2. Matters which were not properly enrolled and/or ready at the close of the roll (including matters
that are not on caselines) by Thursday 10 August 2023 at 12h00, will be struck from the roll,

with exception of any applications brought outside of ordinary court hours.

3. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is 068 104
7107. The number is NOT to be used for general queries or for any issues other than urgent
applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be answered after

normal court hours.

4. Should any party in any matter experience any problem, you're urged to communicate same to

the judges secretary/clerk timeously.

5. In all applications a Practice Note must be filed setting out the following:
5.1 grounds of urgency;
5.2 Nature of relief sought;
5.3 Total number of pages;

5.4 An indication of which portion of the papers must be read,;

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 15" August! 2023


mailto:KSebola@judiciary.org.za

10.

11.

12.

13.

5.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and
5.6 The contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both mobile number and

email addresses.

Matters will be struck for want of a Practice Note, certificate of urgency and directive compliance

affidavit unless there is good cause shown or exceptional circumstances prevail.
Due to time constraints imposed due to the nature of urgent court proceedings, no consideration
will be given to documents belatedly filed, save in exceptional circumstances. A satisfactory

explanation must be incorporated in the Practice Note.

Parties should ensure that that all the necessary papers are uploaded onto Caselines by no
later than Sunday, 13 August 2023 at 12h00pm.

Save with the leave of the Judge, no further documents, with the exception of the Heads of
Argument, may be uploaded after Sunday, 13 August 2023 at 12h00pm.

In all opposed applications, the Heads of Arguments of the Applicant must be uploaded by no

later than 14h00pm on Sunday 13 August 2023 and the Respondents to file same no later than
Monday, 14 August 2023 at 10h00am.

On 14 August 2023 at 10h00am, caselines will be frozen to prohibit any further filing.

Please inform the Judge’s Secretary of any settlements or removals immediately.

There will be no introductions in chamber. Inductions will be done in court.

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 15" August! 2023



N> Yh@'!-

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria
First Floor, Room 1.37
Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street
Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 15™ AUGUST 2023
JUDGE_NYATHI J
SECRETARY: KATLEGO SEBOLA

NUMBERS PARTIES CASE NUMBERS

1. NELISIWE DORCAS MBHELE 2023-070493
VS ESKOM PENSION ABD
PROVIDENT FUND PLUS FOUR 16/08/2023

OTHERS
Matter Not On Caselines

2. JACOBUS MICHAEL PRINSLOO 2023-064308
VS THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE
ABD CONSTITUTIONAL

DEVELOPMENT

8. BOITUMELO QUEEN MALATSE 2023-029657
VS SIPHOSETHU DIPILO
LUBISI

9. THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL 2023-074789

PRACTICE COUNCIL VS
SITHEMBISO YENA

10. MASILU STEPHEN SESHOENE  2023-049225
VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND
PLUS TWO OTHERS

11. MITRA ENERGY SOUTH B1845/2023
AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS THE
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF
PUBLIC PROTECTION PLUS
ONE

12. DEXALINX (PTY) LTD VS THE 2023-075060
MINICIPAL MANAGER c/o CITY
OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 15% August 2023



13.

14.

17.

18.

20.

21.

22.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

DANIEL ALLAN COTHRAN
PLUS THREE OTHERS VS THE
DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HOME
AFFAIRS PLUS ONE

Referred to the family court

MF QUICKSHOP CC PLUS
THREE OTHERS VS HAKSONE
INVESTMENTS CC

Matter Not On Caselines

THOKO JIKAZI VS
GOVERNMENT PENSIONS
ADMINISTRATION PLUS ONE

EC SECURITY SERVICES CC
VS MIGUEL BOAVENTURA
PLUS ONE

MAANO CHEMICALS (PTY) LTD
VS RAND WATER LIMITED

(EX-PARTE) HEYNS VAN
ROOYEN PLUS ONE

Matter Not On Caselines
RAMATSIMELE FRANCINA
MOTJOADI PLUS TWO
OTHERS VS ALCUCENTO
(PTY) LTD t/a RUBICON
CONSORTIUM COAL MINING
PLUS FIVE OTHERS

MARTHIE JANSEN VS CAIFAS
MAHLANGU PLUS
THIRTEENTH OTHERS

NURIA HUSSEIN TIFOW VS
SCORPION SECURITY
TECHNOLOGIES

LOYISO PITYANA NDLOVU VS
MFANVELI JAMES TWANA
NDLOVU

MARIANA HATTINGH PLUS
ONE VS JOHANNES HENDRIK
HATTINGH PLUS ONE

HERMAN BESTER PLUS ONE
VS CAPITAC BANK LIMITED
FOUR OTHERS

MRS DIBUO THABITA RANTO
VS THE GOVERNMENT

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 15% August 2023

2023-075302

2023-075418

2023-076045

2023-076121

2023-076246

2023-076343

2023-071300

2023-071083

B4420/2023

2023-047105

2023-077633

2023-077699

20066/2020



31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

EMPLOYEES PLUS TEN
OTHERS

JUSTINE NGALULA MWADI
PLUS FOUR OTHERS VS THE
MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS
PLUS ONE

(EX-PARTE) SHABALALA
AGNES ELIZABETH TSHIDISO
No Documents On Caselines
JOHANNES STEPHANUS
HERMANUS ENSLIN VS CITY
OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN
MUNICIPALITY

THAPELO SAMUEL
MPOTOANE VS DOMANI
INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD
PLUS THREE OTHERS

ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS
XOLISILE PERTUNIA
MAHLANGU OBO XOPOLO
XALANI SIBONELO MAHLANGU
PLUS ONE

Urgent Court Roll for a week commencing on the 15% August 2023

2023-078114

2023-078585

17/08/2023
2023-068853

2023-078805

52358/2021



	Memo Style
	Urgent court directive
	URGENT COURT - JUSTICE NYATHI J

