Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Katlego Sebola < KSebola@judiciary.org.za>

Sent: Thursday, 10 August 2023 16:48

To: management@hcadvocates.co.za; francis@clubadvocates.co.za; sophie@clubadvocates.co.za;

info@gaa.org.za; info@nationalbarcouncil.co.za; lssa@lssa.org.za; ppv@ppv.co.za; Pretoria-

FA@justice.gov.za; reception@loftusadv.co.za; StateAttorneyPretoria@justice.gov.za;

admin@pabasa.co.za; admin@blaonline.org.za; MoDikgale@justice.gov.za; gdbaloyi@npa.gov.za;

fazoe@nadel.co.za; gcb@mweb.co.za; nfa.advocates@gmail.com; anncoetzee@npa.gov.za;

gautengsocadv@gmail.com; tracy.nothnagel@gcbsa.co.za; ramatics@gmail.com; mjansenvanvuuren@npa.gov.za; Nicolle Oosthuizen; MAGDALENE@lpc.org.za;

ndweleni@rstauattorneys.co.za; mbmaliwa@gmail.com; Cassie Jordaan; Nadine@fsh.co.za;

lidias@savage.co.za; motions@slerouxprok.co.za; rosaha@mweb.co.za; NokuphiwaN@legal-aid.co.za;

admin@csadvocates.co.za; u@lekgotlalaw.co.za; Henk Schouten; stephan@puys.co.za; karlien@puys.co.za; fergusonr@virtualchambers.co.za; advocatemarema@gmail.com; memorys@nadel.co.za; Tamaryn Melville; adminhc@hcmadike.co.za; update@jaa.org.za;

rc@merweproks.co.za; info@freemandube.co.za; siphiwe@freemandube.co.za; viv@jaa.org.za; advphillipmagagane@gmail.com; thobile@kotloloattorneys.co.za; lebeko.law@gmail.com;

jt@tarica.co.za; francinahq@gmail.com; lauren@wkattorneys.co.za; marius@minnieattorneys.co.za; kuhle@ndlovu-sedumedi.co.za; keegan@ksalaw.co.za; mxolisi@nenelaw.co.za; ftugwana@gmail.com; bennie@vdbatt.com; mpesim@gmail.com; eugene@law.co.za; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst;

lazarusledwaba9@gmail.com; sulum@sigogolaw.co.za; kobussteyn1@gmail.com;

annade@lawcircle.co.za; sthikhathali@yahoo.com; nelufulekc@gmai.com; Dune Delport; innocentia makgoe; Maki Malepe; desmond@grobbelaarlaw.co.za; tsoku@tsokufmashishiattorneys.co.za;

rjntimane@webmail.co.za; thabop2002@gmail.com; nlmahlaba@webmail.co.za;

admin@chavalaattorneys.co.za; takalani@tsmattorneys.co.za; kgakainc@vodamail.co.za; shoketsoe@icloud.com; georgemashabane@gmail.com; advocatemabena@gmail.com;

info@motimele.co.za; fmasweneng@gmail.com; tony.beamish@me.com; info@legallyaccurate.co.za;

info@ksdinakaattorneys.co.za; admin@brooklynadvocates.co.za; Ben; caslaw@intekom.co.za

Rector Kganedi; Nakedi Mohale; Tshepang Mpuru; opulentmolopa@gmail.com

Subject: URGENT COURT BEFORE THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE NYATHI J COMMENCING ON 15 AUGUST 2023

Attachments: Urgent court directive.pdf; URGENT COURT - JUSTICE NYATHI J.pdf

Importance: High

Good day

Cc:

Attached herein is the urgent court directive and the separate urgent court roll of the Honourable Justice Nyathi J.

I trust the above is in order.

WARM REGARDS MS. KATLEGO SEBOLA



High Court of South Africa
Gauteng Division Pretoria
Secretary to the Honourable Justice Nyathi
c/o Paul Kruger and Madiba Streets, Pretoria, 0002
P. O Box 67 Pretoria, 0001
Tel: 012 492 6754

Email: <u>KSebola@judiciary.org.za;</u> Website: <u>www.judiciary.org.za</u>

Disclaimer

The information contained in this communication from the sender is confidential. It is intended solely for use by the recipient and others authorized to receive it. If you are not the recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or taking action in relation of the contents of this information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful.

This email has been scanned for viruses and malware, and may have been automatically archived by **Mimecast Ltd**, an innovator in Software as a Service (SaaS) for business. Providing a **safer** and **more useful** place for your human generated data. Specializing in; Security, archiving and compliance. To find out more <u>Click Here</u>.



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 15th August 2023

JUDGE: NYATHI J

JUDGE SECRETARY: Katlego Sebola

CONTACT NUMBER: 012 492 6754

EMAIL ADDRESS: KSebola@judiciary.org.za

DIRECTIVE:

- 1. There will be roll call on Tuesday, 15 August 2023 in court 4E at 10h00.
- 2. Matters which were not properly enrolled and/or ready at the close of the roll (including matters that are not on caselines) by Thursday 10 August 2023 at 12h00, will be struck from the roll, with exception of any applications brought outside of ordinary court hours.
- 3. The contact number for urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours is <u>068 104 7107</u>. The number is NOT to be used for general queries or for any issues other than urgent applications to be heard out of ordinary court hours. The phone will only be answered after normal court hours.
- 4. Should any party in any matter experience any problem, you're urged to communicate same to the judges secretary/clerk timeously.
- 5. In all applications a Practice Note must be filed setting out the following:
 - 5.1 grounds of urgency;
 - 5.2 Nature of relief sought;
 - 5.3 Total number of pages;
 - 5.4 An indication of which portion of the papers must be read;

- 5.5 The estimate duration of the matter; and
- 5.6 The contact details of the legal practitioners, which must include both mobile number and email addresses.
- 6. Matters will be struck for want of a Practice Note, certificate of urgency and directive compliance affidavit unless there is good cause shown or exceptional circumstances prevail.
- 7. Due to time constraints imposed due to the nature of urgent court proceedings, no consideration will be given to documents belatedly filed, save in exceptional circumstances. A satisfactory explanation must be incorporated in the Practice Note.
- 8. Parties should ensure that that all the necessary papers are uploaded onto Caselines by no later than Sunday, 13 August 2023 at 12h00pm.
- 9. Save with the leave of the Judge, no further documents, with the exception of the Heads of Argument, may be uploaded after Sunday, 13 August 2023 at 12h00pm.
- 10. In all opposed applications, the Heads of Arguments of the Applicant must be uploaded by no later than 14h00pm on Sunday 13 August 2023 and the Respondents to file same no later than Monday, 14 August 2023 at 10h00am.
- 11. On 14 August 2023 at 10h00am, caselines will be frozen to prohibit any further filing.
- 12. Please inform the Judge's Secretary of any settlements or removals immediately.
- 13. There will be no introductions in chamber. Inductions will be done in court.



Urgent Court Registrar: Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria First Floor, Room 1.37 Cnr Madiba and Paul Kruger Street

Office No: (012) 315 7429 / 012 492 6700

URGENT COURT ROLL FOR A WEEK COMMENCING ON THE 15TH AUGUST 2023

JUDGE: NYATHI J

SECRETARY: KATLEGO SEBOLA

NUMBERS	PARTIES	CASE NUMBERS
_		
1.	NELISIWE DORCAS MBHELE VS ESKOM PENSION ABD	2023-070493
	PROVIDENT FUND PLUS FOUR OTHERS Matter Not On Caselines	16/08/2023
2.	JACOBUS MICHAEL PRINSLOO	2023-064308
	VS THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE ABD CONSTITUTIONAL	
	DEVELOPMENT	
8.	BOITUMELO QUEEN MALATSE VS SIPHOSETHU DIPILO LUBISI	2023-029657
9.	THE SOUTH AFRICAN LEGAL	2023-074789
	PRACTICE COUNCIL VS SITHEMBISO YENA	
10.	MASILU STEPHEN SESHOENE VS ROAD ACCIDENT FUND	2023-049225
	PLUS TWO OTHERS	
11.	MITRA ENERGY SOUTH AFRICA (PTY) LTD VS THE	B1845/2023
	NATIONAL DÍRECTOR OF	
	PUBLIC PROTECTION PLUS ONE	
12.	DEXALINX (PTY) LTD VS THE MINICIPAL MANAGER c/o CITY	2023-075060
	OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	

13.	DANIEL ALLAN COTHRAN PLUS THREE OTHERS VS THE DIRECTOR-GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE Referred to the family court	2023-075302
14.	MF QUICKSHOP CC PLUS THREE OTHERS VS HAKSONE INVESTMENTS CC Matter Not On Caselines	2023-075418
17.	THOKO JIKAZI VS GOVERNMENT PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PLUS ONE	2023-076045
18.	EC SECURITY SERVICES CC VS MIGUEL BOAVENTURA PLUS ONE	2023-076121
20.	MAANO CHEMICALS (PTY) LTD VS RAND WATER LIMITED	2023-076246
21.	(EX-PARTE) HEYNS VAN ROOYEN PLUS ONE Matter Not On Caselines	2023-076343
22.	RAMATSIMELE FRANCINA MOTJOADI PLUS TWO OTHERS VS ALCUCENTO (PTY) LTD t/a RUBICON CONSORTIUM COAL MINING PLUS FIVE OTHERS	2023-071300
25.	MARTHIE JANSEN VS CAIFAS MAHLANGU PLUS THIRTEENTH OTHERS	2023-071083
26.	NURIA HUSSEIN TIFOW VS SCORPION SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES	B4420/2023
27.	LOYISO PITYANA NDLOVU VS MFANVELI JAMES TWANA NDLOVU	2023-047105
28.	MARIANA HATTINGH PLUS ONE VS JOHANNES HENDRIK HATTINGH PLUS ONE	2023-077633
29.	HERMAN BESTER PLUS ONE VS CAPITAC BANK LIMITED FOUR OTHERS	2023-077699
30.	MRS DIBUO THABITA RANTO VS THE GOVERNMENT	20066/2020

	EMPLOYEES PLUS TEN OTHERS	
31.	JUSTINE NGALULA MWADI PLUS FOUR OTHERS VS THE MINISTER OF HOME AFFAIRS PLUS ONE	2023-078114
32.	(EX-PARTE) SHABALALA AGNES ELIZABETH TSHIDISO No Documents On Caselines	2023-078585 17/08/2023
33.	JOHANNES STEPHANUS HERMANUS ENSLIN VS CITY OF TSHWANE METROPOLITAN MUNICIPALITY	2023-068853
34.	THAPELO SAMUEL MPOTOANE VS DOMANI INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD PLUS THREE OTHERS	2023-078805
35.	ROAD ACCIDENT FUND VS XOLISILE PERTUNIA MAHLANGU OBO XOPOLO XALANI SIBONELO MAHLANGU PLUS ONE	52358/2021